
RAPPAHANNOCK AREA HEALTH DISTRICT (RAHD)  
ONSITE SOIL EVALUATOR (OSE) LIST 

  Rev 6/3/24 

The RAHD does not endorse or recommend any particular OSE. The omission of an OSE 
from the list is not a statement of unsuitability. The RAHD also does not guarantee the 
work or license status of any OSE. It is recommended that you view the Department of 
Professional and Occupational Regulation (DPOR) website (www.dpor.virginia.gov) to 

verify that a OSE is properly licensed in accordance with Virginia law. For a complete list of 
OSE’s please visit: https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/environmental-health/onsite-sewage-water-services-

updated/septic-system-and-private-well-service-providers
 
J. Mark Acors 
P.O. Box 1426 
Louisa, VA 23093  
acors.soil@gmail.com         
(540) 840-3461  
 
John Sawdy 
A & S Environmental 
P.O. Box 8295 
Fredericksburg, VA 22407 
lynn@asenviro.com  
(540) 371-6630 
 
Alwyn W. Davis, Jr. 
Davis Onsite Soil Evaluations 
P.O. Box 3133 
Tappahannock, VA  22560 
Awdavis272@gmail.com  
(804) 366-1137 
 
Andrew Andrews 
P.O. Box 507 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553  
andyandrews71@gmail.com 
(540) 604-3227 
  
Danna Revis 
Revised Environmental 
P.O. Box 34 
Doswell, VA 23047 
drevis@revised-env.com  
(804) 994-1231 
 
Danny Hatch                
Dominion Soil Science 
150 Riverside Parkway, Ste 310 
Fredericksburg, VA 22406 
dhatch@dominionsoil.com  
(540) 737-1003 
 
Daniel Josselyn  
15571Windmill Lane 
King George, VA 22485 
kgdirt@gmail.com 
(540) 424-3776 

 
Reuben Lakin 
Fall Line Soil & Septic 
P.O. Box 874 
Bowling Green, VA 22427 
falllinesoils@gmail.com 
(540) 735-8729 
 
Jason Hackler - John Ewing 
Donald Hackler 
SepTech, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2482  
Mechanicsville, VA 23116  
jason@septech.net 
john@septech.net 
Donald@septech.net 
(804) 845-8501 
  
Rodney Whittaker 
Whittaker Soils 
22231 Rogers Clark Blvd. 
Ruther Glen, VA 22546 
whittakersoils@gmail.com  
(804) 994-3142  
 
David Miles 
Soil Evaluation Services 
506 N Main St 
Kilmarnock VA 22482 
David.miles@soileval.com  
804-694-9574 
804-577-4100 
 
Phil Helm                                     
Helm Group                      
P.O. Box 188 
Remington, VA 22734 
helmgroup@earthlink.net              
(540) 439-2716 
 
Jonmark Sullivan 
Sullivan Environ. & Consult. 
9516 Tyringham Drive 
King George, VA 22485 
sulenviro@gmail.com  
(540) 847-6376 

 
Roy Hunter 
Hunter Drainfield Design 
4228 Braeburn Drive 
Fairfax, VA 22032 
rhunter.soil@gmail.com  
(804) 441-4582 
 
S. Nicole Waddy 
17610 Waddy Lane 
Orange, VA 22960 
webexcavating@gmail.com  
(434) 996-6916 
 
Richard Smith 
6088 Chestnut Lane 
Gordonsville, VA 22942 
rfsmith48@hotmail.com 
(540) 832-1875 
 
Larry Madison - Gary Renger 
Madison Environmental, LLC 
3700 W. Hundred Road 
Chester, VA 23831 
larry@madisonsoils.com  
(804) 930-1007 
 
Harold Bradley 
8252 N. Mayfield Lane 
Mechanicsville, VA 23111 
haroldbradleysoil@hotmail.com  
(804) 399-5002 
 
Michael Lynn                 
SES, Inc.                
9251 Industrial Court, Ste 101 
Manassas VA 20109  
mlynn@ses-company.com  
(540) 428-3919 
 
Dennis Brown - Michael Tolliver 
Culpeper Engineering 
3251 Germanna Highway  
Locust Grove, VA 22508  
MTCulpEng1@gmail.com  
(540) 423-9706 

 
Glen McClenny - Curtis Moore 
Lindon Allen - Robert Alley 
M&M Soil Consultants 
P.O. Box 7004  
Fredericksburg, VA 22404  
mmsoilglen@verizon.net  
curtismmsoil@verizon.net 
mmsoillindon@verizon.net 
mmsoilrobert@verizon.net  
(540) 373-3414 
 
Markham Smith - Brian Phillips 
Soils, Inc. 
8399 W. Main Street 
Marshall, VA 20115 
mark.smith@soils-inc.com  
brian.phillips@soils-inc.com  
(540) 364-1122 
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